# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Amended Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CCC Information Services Inc.	05/07/2013
Injury Sciences LLC	05/07/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as collateral agent	
Street Address:	500 Stanton Christiana Road, Ops 2	
Internal Address:	Attn: Dimple Patel	
City:	Newark	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19713	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

502340209

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5504674
Patent Number:	5432904
Patent Number:	5950169
Patent Number:	8095391
Patent Number:	7359821
Patent Number:	7716002
Patent Number:	7974808
Patent Number:	6470303
Patent Number:	6381561
Patent Number:	6885981
Patent Number:	7197444
Patent Number:	7502772
Patent Number:	8239220

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 030379 FRAME: 0118** 

Patent Number:	7698086
Application Number:	10463795
Application Number:	12792104
Application Number:	13663146

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2138924790

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: hcannom@milbank.com

Milbank Tweed Hadley & McCloy LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 601 South Figueroa St., 30th floor

Address Line 2: Attn: H. Cannom

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30045-43800
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hannah Cannom
Signature:	/Hannah Cannom/
Date:	05/08/2013

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=6. CCC - A&R Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=6. CCC - A&R Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=6. CCC - A&R Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=6. CCC - A&R Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=6. CCC - A&R Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=6. CCC - A&R Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

source=6. CCC - A&R Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif

## AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of May 7, 2013, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

Reference is made to (i) the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2013 (as the same may be further amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among CCC INFORMATION SERVICES INC. (the "Borrower"), JAGUAR INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, including any successor thereto, the "Administrative Agent") and Collateral Agent, each Lender from time to time party thereto and the other agents and arrangers party thereto, (ii) each Secured Hedge Agreement, and (iii) each agreement relating to Cash Management Services. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Hedge Banks have agreed to enter into and/or maintain one or more Secured Hedge Agreements and the Cash Management Banks have agreed to enter into and/or maintain Cash Management Services, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, in such Secured Hedge Agreements or agreements relating to Cash Management Services, as applicable.

Reference is also made to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2012 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented prior to the date hereof, the "Existing Patent Security Agreement") among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent.

The Grantors are entering into this Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to enter into and extend credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement. Furthermore, each Grantor party to the Existing Patent Security Agreement wishes to affirm its obligations under the terms of the Existing Patent Security Agreement and wishes to amend and restate the terms of the Existing Patent Security Agreement.

Whereas, as a condition precedent to the Lenders extension of such credit, the obligation of the Hedge Banks to enter into and/or maintain such Secured Hedge Agreements and the obligation of the Cash Management Banks to enter into and/or maintain such Cash Management Services, each Grantor has executed and delivered (i) that certain Security Agreement dated December 20, 2012, among the Grantors, Holdings and the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Reaffirmation Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Reaffirmation Agreement") among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent pursuant to which each Grantor reaffirms its collateral grant to the Collateral Agent and the Guarantors reaffirm their guarantee of the Obligations.

Whereas, under the terms of the Security Agreement and Reaffirmation Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other assets and property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute the Existing Patent Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

SECTION 3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Patent by each Grantor under this Patent Security Agreement is made to secure the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf or .tif file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. Security Agreement. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 7. Governing Law. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND ANY DETERMINATION WITH RESPECT TO POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF

THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

SECTION 8. <u>Reaffirmation</u>. Each Grantor reaffirms the security interest granted under the terms and conditions of the Existing Patent Security Agreement and agrees that such security interest remains in full force and effect and is hereby ratified, reaffirmed and confirmed. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees with the Collateral Agent that the Existing Patent Security Agreement is amended and restated pursuant to the terms hereof.

SECTION 9. <u>Amendment and Restatement</u>. This Patent Security Agreement amends and restates the Existing Patent Security Agreement; provided that nothing contained in this Patent Security Agreement shall limit or affect the security interests heretofore granted, pledged and/or assigned to the Collateral Agent under the Existing Patent Security Agreement, which security interests are hereby ratified, reaffirmed and continued.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

CCC INFORMATION SERVICES INC., as Grantor

Name: Rodney Christo

Title: Senior Vice President, Finance and

Treasurer

INJURY SCIENCES LLC, as Grantor

By: Name: Scott Palmer

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement - CCC Information Services Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

CCC INFORMATION SERVICES INC., as Grantor

By:

Name: Rodney Christo

Title: Senior Vice President, Finance and

Treasurer

INJURY SCIENCES LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name: Scott Palmer

Title: Chief Executive Officer

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement - CCC Information Services Inc.

# SCHEDULE A

<u>Loan Party</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application/ Issue Date	Application/ Patent No.
CCC Information Services Inc.	INSURANCE CLAIMS ESTIMATE, TEXT, AND GRAPHICS NETWORK AND METHOD	05/19/93 04/02/96	08/063,790 5504674
CCC Information Services Inc.	AUTO REPAIR ESTIMATE, TEXT AND GRAPHIC SYSTEM	11/09/93 07/11/95	08/247,241 5432904
CCC Information Services Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING INSURANCE CLAIM PROCESSING	11/09/95 09/07/99	08/555,732 5950169
CCC Information Services Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING REINSPECTION IN INSURANCE CLAIM PROCESSING	06/13/03 01/10/12	10/470,605 8095391
CCC Information Services Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PEFORMING REINSPECTION IN INSURANCE CLAIM PROCESSING	06/13/03	10/463,795
CCC Information Services Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF PREDICTING VEHICLE CLAIM COST	06/02/10	12/792,104
CCC Information Services Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PREPARING VEHICLE ESTIMATES AND SOURCING PARTS FOR VEHICLES	10/29/12	13/663,146
Injury Sciences LLC	Methods And Apparatus For Using Black Box Data To Analyze Vehicular Accidents	06/11/02 04/15/08	10/166,866 7359821
Injury Sciences LLC	Methods And Apparatus For Using Black Box Data To Analyze Vehicular Accidents	02/12/08 05/11/10	12/069,603 7716002
Injury Sciences LLC	Methods And Apparatus For Using Black Box Data To Analyze Vehicular Accidents	03/22/10 07/05/11	12/728,394 7974808
Injury Sciences LLC	System and Method for Acquiring and Quantifying Vehicular Damage Information	02/04/98 10/22/02	09/018,632 6470303
Injury Sciences LLC	System and Method For Estimating Post- Collision Vehicular Velocity Changes	02/02/99 04/30/02	09/243,202 6381561
Injury Sciences LLC	System And Method For Estimating Post- Collision Vehicular Velocity Changes	01/14/02 04/26/05	10/046,846 6885981
Injury Sciences LLC	System And Method For Determining Post- Collision Vehicular Velocity Changes	11/22/04 03/27/07	10/996,130 7197444
Injury Sciences LLC	Method and Apparatus for Obtaining and Using Impact Severity Triage Data	02/27/06 03/10/09	11/363,421 7502772
Injury Sciences LLC	Method And Apparatus For Obtaining Photogrammetric Data To Estimate Impact Severity	09/12/06 07/05/11	11/519,560 8239220
Injury Sciences LLC	Method And Apparatus For Obtaining And Using Event Data Recorder Triage Data	08/29/06 04/13/10	11/511,823 7698086

6

#4831-1754-6259v2

**RECORDED: 05/08/2013**